incorporated into this document by reference from its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June
30, 2018 and its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended

Edgar Filing: FS Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

111

71

Edgar Filing: FS Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

112

December 31, 2017. Anchor's fiscal year end is June 30. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated
financial information of Anchor as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2018 was derived from Anchor's financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 2018 which are included in this proxy statement/prospectus and the Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended December 31, 2017.  The unaudited pro forma combined condensed
consolidated financial information of Anchor as of December 31, 2017 was derived from Anchor's financial
statements included in this proxy statement/prospectus for the year ended June 30, 2017, and the Quarterly Reports on
Form 10-Q for the six months ended December 31, 2016 and 2017.

72

Edgar Filing: FS Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

113

FS BANCORP AND ANCHOR
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2018
(In thousands)

FS
Bancorp(1) Anchor(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro

Forma
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $39,588 $17,568 $(36,695 )  A $20,461
Investment securities available for
   sale 98,465 17,725 -- 116,190
Investment securities held to
   maturity -- 3,584 (84 )  B 3,500
Loans held for sale, at fair value 55,191 98 -- 55,289
Loans receivable, net of unearned
   income 892,771 396,414 (10,932 )  C 1,278,253
Less: Allowance for loan losses 11,571 4,370 (4,370 )  D 11,571
Total loans receivable, net 881,200 392,044 (6,562 ) 1,266,682
Other real estate owned -- 737 -- 737
Core deposit intangible, net 1,164 -- 4,970  E 6,134
Goodwill 2,312 -- 6,454  F 8,766
BOLI 13,498 20,546 -- 34,044
Other assets (includes MSR) 41,124 17,352 183  G 58,659
TOTAL ASSETS $1,132,542 $469,654 $(31,734 ) $1,570,462

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Deposits $870,113 $359,021 $(590 )  H $1,228,544
Borrowings 106,526 37,000 (334 )  I 143,192
Securities sold under agreement to
   repurchase -- -- -- --
Subordinated note less unamortized
   debt issuance costs 9,855 -- -- 9,855
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 16,677 6,189 -- 22,866
   Total liabilities 1,003,171 402,210 (924 ) 1,404,457

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock 37 25 (18 )  J 44
Additional paid-in capital 56,344 22,298 20,222  K 98,864
Retained earnings 76,102 46,776 (52,669 )  L 70,209
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)
   income, net (2,127 ) (1,115 ) 1,115  M (2,127 )
Unearned shares – Employee Stock
   Ownership Plan (985 ) (540 ) 540  N (985 )
Total stockholders' equity 129,371 67,444 (30,810 ) 166,005
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY $1,132,542 $469,654 $(31,734 ) $1,570,462

____________
(1)

Edgar Filing: FS Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

114

FS Bancorp and Anchor information is as of June 30, 2018 and is unaudited. FS Bancorp's information
is derived from its unaudited financial statements included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
June 30, 2018.  Anchor's information is derived from the audited financial information included in
its financial statements which are included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

73

Edgar Filing: FS Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

115

FS BANCORP AND ANCHOR
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INCOME STATEMENTS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(In thousands, except per share data)

FS
Bancorp(1) Anchor(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro

Forma
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $25,391 $11,146 $1,093  O $37,630
Other 1,619 337 (231 )  P 1,725
Total interest income 27,010 11,483 862 39,355
Interest expense:
Deposits 2,675 1,750 -- 4,425
Subordinated note 337 -- -- 337
Other borrowings 576 401 -- 977
Total interest expense 3,588 2,151 -- 5,739
Net interest income 23,422 9,332 862 33,616
Provision for loan losses 800 225 -- 1,025
Net interest income after
   provision for loan losses 22,622 9,107 862 32,591
Noninterest income:
Service charges and other fees 1,329 1,373 -- 2,702
Income from sale of mortgage loans 8,649 18 -- 8,667
Other income 660 486 -- 1,146
Total noninterest income 10,638 1,877 -- 12,515
Noninterest expense:
Compensation and employee benefits 14,719 4,393 -- 19,112
Operations 2,901 1,584 (59 )  Q 4,426
Occupancy and equipment 1,353 872 5  R 2,230
Data processing 1,319 997 -- 2,316
Loan costs 1,332 -- -- 1,332
Professional and board fees 907 -- -- 907
Other real estate owned, net -- (163 ) -- (163 )
Other expense 648 104 290  S 1,042
   Total noninterest expense 23,179 7,787 236 31,202
Income before income taxes 10,081 3,197 626 13,904
Income tax expense 1,502 647 135 T 2,284
Net income $8,579 $2,550 $491 $11,620

Earnings per common share:
   Basic $2.40 $1.05 $--  U $2.70
   Diluted 2.28 1.05 --  U 2.59

Average common shares outstanding:
   Basic 3,573,560 2,428,704 (1,703,119 )  V 4,299,145
   Diluted 3,762,079 2,435,421 (1,709,836 )  V 4,487,664

____________

Edgar Filing: FS Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

116

(1)

FS Bancorp and Anchor information is for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and is unaudited. FS Bancorp's
information is derived from its unaudited financial statements included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
June 30, 2018.  Anchor's information is derived from the audited financial information included in the financial
information included in this proxy statement/prospectus and the unaudited financial statements included in its
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended December 31, 2017.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
74

Edgar Filing: FS Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

117

FS BANCORP AND ANCHOR
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INCOME STATEMENT
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(In thousands, except per share data)

FS
Bancorp(1) Anchor(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro

Forma
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $43,457 $20,689 $2,186 O $66,332
Other Interest Income 2,724 657 (462 ) P 2,919
Total interest income 46,181 21,346 1,724 69,251
Interest expense:
Deposits 3,920 3,163 -- 7,083
Subordinated note 679 -- -- 679
Other borrowings 334 520 -- 854
Total interest expense 4,933 3,683 -- 8,616
Net interest income 41,248 17,663 1,724 60,635
Provision for loan losses 750 340 -- 1,090
Net interest income after
   provision for  loan losses 40,498 17,323 1,724 59,545
Noninterest income:
Service charges and other fees 3,548 2,777 -- 6,325
Income from sale of mortgage loans 17,985 241 -- 18,226
Gain on sale of mortgage servicing rights 1,062 -- -- 1,062
Other income 1,479 1,264 -- 2,743
Total noninterest income 24,074 4,282 -- 28,356
Noninterest expense:
Compensation and employee benefits 26,595 8,717 -- 35,312
Operations 6,205 3,550 (118 ) Q 9,637
Occupancy and equipment 2,672 1,809 10 R 4,491
Data processing 2,521 2,107 -- 4,628
Loan costs 2,652 -- -- 2,652
Professional and board fees 1,697 -- -- 1,697
Other real estate owned, net -- (5 ) -- (5 )
Other expense 1,651 521 579 S 2,751
Total noninterest expense 43,993 16,699 471 61,163
Income before income taxes 20,579 4,906 1,253 26,738
Income tax expense 6,494 3,908 269 T 10,671
Net income $14,085 $998 $984 $16,067

Earnings per common share:
   Basic $4.55 $0.41 $-- U $4.21
   Diluted 4.28 0.41 -- U 4.00

Average common shares outstanding:
   Basic 3,094,586 2,407,883 (1,682,298 ) V 3,820,171
   Diluted 3,291,700 2,424,781 (1,699,196 ) V 4,017,285

____________
(1)

Edgar Filing: FS Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

118

Anchor information is for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017. FS Bancorp's information is derived from
its audited financial statements included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2017.  Anchor's information is derived from its audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2017
included in this proxy statement/prospectus and the unaudited financial statements included in its Quarterly
Reports on Form 10-Q for the six months ended December 31, 2016 and 2017.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.